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SENATE HEALTH CARE AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

May 09, 2013 Hearing Room A 
3:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair  

 Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
 Sen. Tim Knopp 
 Sen. Chip Shields 
 Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward 

 
STAFF PRESENT:  Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
  Ashley Clark, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:   HB 2902 A – Public Hearing 
   HB 2092 – Public Hearing 
   HB 2165 A – Public Hearing 
   HB 2093 A – Public Hearing and Work Session 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:00:27 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:01:00 PM HB 2902 A - Public Hearing 
3:01:07 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:01:33 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:02:01 PM {Exhibit} 1: Susan King, Executive Director, Oregon Nurses Association 
3:06:07 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:06:09 PM Max Tenscher, Family Nurse Practicioner 
3:09:59 PM {Exhibit} 2: Madeleine Simmons, Psychiatric Registered Nurse 
3:15:42 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:15:53 PM Tenscher 
3:16:51 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:16:55 PM Tenscher 
3:17:02 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:17:03 PM Simmons 
3:17:34 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:17:36 PM Simmons 
3:17:39 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:17:42 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:18:01 PM King 
3:18:29 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:19:22 PM King 
3:19:27 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:19:36 PM King 
3:19:42 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:19:54 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
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3:20:14 PM {Exhibit} 3: Jennifer Barr, RN, DNP student, University of Portland 
3:21:40 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:21:43 PM {Exhibit} 4: Edwin Weigh, Physician Assistant 
3:24:00 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:24:02 PM Weigh 
3:24:13 PM Barr 
3:24:17 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:24:52 PM {Exhibit} 5: Robyn Dreibelbis, President, Osteopathic Physicians and 

Surgeons of Oregon 
3:28:54 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:29:01 PM Dr. Sharon Meiran, legislative committee, Oregon Medical Association 
3:32:22 PM Heather Knott, Oregon State Hospital 
3:33:26 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:33:29 PM Sen. Shields 
3:33:55 PM Meiran 
3:34:46 PM Sen. Shields 
3:35:11 PM Meiran 
3:35:17 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:35:45 PM {Exhibit} 6: Dr. Tan Ngo, Chief Resident for the Child and Adolescent 

Psychiatry Fellowship, Oregon Health and Science University 
3:38:11 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:38:14 PM {Exhibit} 7: Steven Ledford, student, Western University of Health 

Sciences 
3:40:07 PM {Exhibit} 8: Erin Gray, Western University 
3:41:27 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:41:46 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:41:51 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:41:54 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:41:56 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:41:58 PM {Exhibit} 9: Elise Brown, America's Health Insurance PIans 
3:44:15 PM Betsy Earls, Associated Oregon Industries 
3:44:48 PM Jan Meekcoms, state director, National Federation of Independent 

Business 
3:46:06 PM {Exhibit} 10: Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:46:50 PM SEN. SHIELDS STATES POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
3:47:13 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:47:34 PM Sen. Knopp 
3:48:08 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:48:16 PM {Exhibit} 11: witness registration 
3:48:17 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 12: The Oregon Psychiatric Association 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 13: Linda Morley, Psychiatirc Mental Health Nurse 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 14: Doug Barber, lobbyist, Oregon Academy of Family Physicians 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 15: Joan Caley, Board President, Oregon Center for Nursing 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 16: Christina Cowgill, Director of Government Relations, Oregon 
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Association of Nurse Anesthetists 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 17: Dr. Mike Franz, President-Elect, Oregon Council of Child & 

Adolescent Psychiatry 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 18: Alison Goldwater, Vice President of Provider Services, 

Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 19: Dr. Rebecca Marshall, Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 

Fellow, Oregon Health and Sciences University 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 20: Chris Tanner, Interim Dean, School of Nursing, Oregon 

Health and Sciences University 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 21: Dr. Vincent Santo, Co-President, Oregon Health and 

Sciences University House Officers Association 
 
3:48:25 PM HB 2092 - Public Hearing 
3:48:30 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:48:58 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:49:08 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:49:34 PM {Exhibit} 22: Dr. Mel Kohn, Director, Public Health Division, Oregon Health 

Authority 
3:55:40 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:55:43 PM {Exhibit} 23: Sybil Hebb, policy director, Oregon Law Center 
4:00:38 PM Patty O'Sullivan, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems 
4:04:20 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:05:19 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:05:57 PM O'Sullivan 
4:07:11 PM Kohn 
4:09:04 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:09:31 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:10:11 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:10:21 PM {Exhibit} 24: witness registration 
 
4:10:22 PM HB 2165 A - Public Hearing 
4:10:31 PM Rep. Sara Gelser, State Representative, House District 16 
4:11:28 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:11:37 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
4:11:39 PM Rep. Gelser 
4:11:47 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 25: witness registration 
 
4:11:53 PM HB 2093 A - Public Hearing 
4:11:58 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
4:12:27 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:12:34 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:12:46 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:12:54 PM {Exhibit} 26: Jennifer Woodward, State Registrar, Public Health Division, 

Oregon Health Authority 
4:18:24 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
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4:18:25 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:18:41 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:18:46 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:18:58 PM Woodward 
4:19:15 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:19:33 PM {Exhibit} 27: Bruce Bishop, senior council, Kaiser Permanente, Northwest 

Permanente 
4:20:26 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:20:27 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:20:42 PM Bishop 
4:20:44 PM {Exhibit} 28: Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:20:53 PM Woodward 
4:20:56 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:21:41 PM Woodward 
4:22:32 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:22:39 PM Woodward 
4:22:48 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:22:49 PM Woodward 
4:22:52 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:22:54 PM Woodward 
4:22:57 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:22:59 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:23:04 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:23:05 PM Woodward 
4:23:16 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:23:19 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:23:24 PM Sen. Knopp 
4:23:44 PM Woodward 
4:24:48 PM Sen. Knopp 
4:24:56 PM Woodward 
4:24:58 PM Sen. Knopp 
4:24:59 PM Woodward 
4:26:05 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:26:10 PM Sen. Knopp 
4:26:28 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:26:38 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:26:44 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:26:53 PM {Exhibit} 29: witness registration 
 
4:26:56 PM HB 2093 A - Work Session 
4:26:59 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES HB 2093 A DO PASS 
4:27:05 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:27:13 PM VOTE: 4-0-1 
4:27:23 PM AYES: KNOPP, STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES ANDERSON 
4:27:24 PM EXCUSED: SHIELDS 
4:27:25 PM CARRIER: SEN. KRUSE WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
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4:27:38 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Monnes Anderson 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:02:01 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Susan King, 2 pp 
3:09:59 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Madeleine Simmons, 3 pp 
3:20:14 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Jennifer Barr, 2 pp 
3:21:43 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Edwin Weigh, 2 pp 
3:24:52 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Robyn Dreibelbis, 3 pp 
3:35:45 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Dr. Tan Ngo, 1 p 
3:38:14 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Steven Ledford, 1 p 
3:40:07 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Erin Gray, 1 p 
3:41:58 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Elise Brown, 3 pp 
3:46:06 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2902 A, -A14 amendments, staff, 6 pp 
3:48:16 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2902 A, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2902 A, written testimony, The Oregon Psychiatric 

Association, 2 pp 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Linda Morley, 2 pp 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Doug Barber, 1 p 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Joan Caley, 1 p 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Christina Cowgill, 1 p 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Dr. Mike Franz, 2 pp 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Alison Goldwater, 1 p 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Dr. Rebecca Marshall, 1 p 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Chris Tanner, 2 pp 
3:48:18 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2902 A, written testimony, Dr. Vincent Santo, 1 p 
3:49:34 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2092, written testimony, Dr. Mel Kohn, 2 pp 
3:55:43 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2092, written testimony, Sybil Hebb, 2 pp 
4:10:21 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2092, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2165 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:12:54 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2093 A, written testimony, Jennifer Woodward, 2 pp 
4:19:33 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2093 A, written testimony, Bruce Bishop, 2 pp 
4:20:44 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2093 A, written testimony of Alice Knapp, Chair Monnes 

Anderson, 1 p 
4:26:53 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2093 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
 

 


